
City of Lawrence Travel Expense

Travel for June 2017

City Attorney's OfficeDepartment

Wheeler Toni Tom Markus Newton, KS CAAK Spring CLE

6/8/2017

6/9/2017

$98.28

$51.00

$161.15

$65.00

$375.43

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

This meeting provided timely legal updates on a 
variety of municipal issues. It also helped me meet 
my annual CLE requirements.

The update on Kansas Legislation, Kansas case law, 
and Kansas Attorney General opinions will add value 
to the city. The sessions in personnel and sign code 
issues are also particularly  relevant to our office's 
work load.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

City ManagerDepartment

Arneill Bruce Porter Diane Stoddard San Francisco, CA Americans for the Arts Conference

6/14/2017

6/18/2017

$1,113.28

$228.00

$763.60

$535.00

$2,639.88

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

The Americans for the Arts annual conference is 
specifically for municipal arts and culture 
administrators. This year, in addition to a variety of 
city arts‐related sessions, there was a free added 
day‐long training and education session for partners 
that participated in Arts and Economic Prosperity 5.

Helped me grow my professional skills, I gained 
significant insights on the AEP5 research, enabled 
networking/relationship building with national and 
regional peers, gained insights on best practices and 
social media.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



Community DevelopmentDepartment

Hoch Tony Danelle Dresslar San Antonio, TX SWNAHRO Annual Conference

6/3/2017

6/8/2017

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$375.00

$375.00

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

As chapter President of KSNAHRO, I am able to 
network at these conferences with people that do 
similar types of work.

I brought back several ideas that will help me with 
the programs that I oversee. Ideas for recruiting 
contractors and project management.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Myers Ashley Jessica Mortinger MEMPHIS, TN APBP Conference

6/26/2017

6/29/2017

$491.85

$236.00

$469.78

$575.00

$1,772.63

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

The Association of Pedestrian and Bicycle 
Professional Development Seminar provided great 
insight into pedestrian and bicycle planning. I 
learned from professionals around North America 
that are doing exemplary pedestrian and bicycle 
planning. I will use the knowledge I gained to help 
improve pedestrian and bicycle planning in 
Lawrence‐Douglas County.

I learned about cutting edge ideas, the newest 
research and model programs, and experienced new 
designs and treatments. All of the previously 
mentioned items can be applied in Lawrence which 
would provide people who bike and walk greater 
opportunities to do so.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



Parks and RecreationDepartment

Ellis Jo Brandy Shoemaker DALLAS, TX Gymnastics Congress

6/9/2017

6/11/2017

$129.00

$179.20

$0.00

$265.00

$573.20

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

I got great ideas for lesson plans, how to work with 
special pops, injuries for gymnasts and liability for 
our gym.

Better serve the gymnastics kids by training our 
coaches better and engaging everyone.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Hutchens Jalon Jo Ellis DALLAS, TX Gymnastics Congress

6/9/2017

6/11/2017

$129.00

$179.20

$101.01

$230.00

$639.21

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

I am the Recreation Programmer for Gymnastics and 
this gymnastics conference was the Regional 
Congress for education and updates for the coming 
year.

Our competitive team is governed by USA 
Gymnastics. This congress provided up to date 
information on USAG policy updates, rule changes, 
safety requirements as well as a multitude of ideas 
for training our coaches and strengthening our 
program.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



PoliceDepartment

Grady H. Myrone Mike Pattrick San Diego, CA Management & Supervision of Detective 
Units

6/4/2017

6/10/2017

$1,000.00

$339.20

$457.90

$0.00

$1,797.10

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

McNemee Matt Sgt. Steve Verbanic LENEXA, KS Specialty Munitions Instructor

6/26/2017

6/29/2017

$0.00

$76.80

$0.00

$250.00

$326.80

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

Instructor Training.

Ability to train others in house.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



REDACTED REDACTED Investigation

6/9/2017

6/12/2017

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

N/A

N/A

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Star Bronson Captain Bill Cory LENEXA, KS Specialty Munitions Instructor

6/26/2017

6/29/2017

$0.00

$76.80

$0.00

$0.00

$76.80

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

I am a supervisor on the Crisis Response Team and 
this will allow me to train other officers in less lethal 
applications.

From a liability standpoint it gave us very good info 
on the application of less lethal force and use of gas 
to reduce liability.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Wonderly Brian Sgt. Mike Byrn CAMP DODGE, IA Methamphetamine Investigation

5/30/2017

6/2/2017

$0.00

$206.50

$31.08

$0.00

$237.58

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

Improved investigations tactics.

Help to identify meth labs and investigate crimes.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



UtilitiesDepartment

Burkhart Andrew Steven Craig PHILADELPHIA, PA AWWA National Conference

6/11/2017

6/15/2017

$0.00

$236.80

$383.61

$910.00

$1,530.41

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

Industry conference related to water, wastewater, 
and storm water. Viewed equipment, new lab 
methods, etc.

We were able to represent the city utilities on a 
national level, competing in the top ops 
competition. We made contacts regarding some of 
our pilot projects, and also saw demonstrations of 
new lab equipment.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City

Craig Steven Mark Hegeman PHILADELPHIA, PA AWWA National Conference

6/11/2017

6/15/2017

$988.68

$236.80

$440.61

$810.00

$2,476.09

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

Attending Top Ops Competition, attending 
workshops and vendors on advanced treatments 
and technologies for water and wastewater 
treatment.

Increased knowledge of advanced treatments and 
technologies.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City



Wilson Tom Steven Craig PHILADELPHIA, PA AWWA National Conference

6/11/2017

6/15/2017

$988.68

$236.80

$383.61

$910.00

$2,519.09

Last Name First Name Supervisor Destination Purpose

Leave Date

Return Date

Hotel/Lodging

Total Meals

Transportation

Registrations

Total

I am a Utilities Operations Field Supervisor of the 
cross‐trained operations staff and I was one of the 
participants included on the Top Ops Team for the 
City of Lawrence that won the Environmental 
Challenge at the AWWA/KWEA combined 
conference in Topeka last year.

Being a supervisor of a cross‐trained staff (Water 
and Wastewater Operations) it is important to make 
networking connections on both sides of the tracks, 
to say, and these conferences also provide 
opportunity to see new technology that could be 
useful in our day to day that is not readily accessible 
in our area.

How did the travel apply to the job?

How training added value to the City


